
 

 

LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham.  S60 
2TH 

Date: Thursday, 4 July 2013 
 
at 10.00 am 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Appointment of Chair.  
  

 
2. Apologies for Absence.  
  

 
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 14th March, 2013 (herewith) (Pages 1 

- 8) 
  

 
4. Matters Arising from Previous Minutes.  
  

 
5. Membership of the Local Admissions Forum (herewith) (Page 9) 
  

 
6. Terms, Conditions and Constitution.  
  

 
7. The Local Authority Report to the School Adjudicator (report herewith) (Pages 

10 - 20) 
  

 
8. Admissions Consultations 2014/15 (Officers to report)  
  

 
9. Academies Update (information herewith) (Page 21) 
  

 
10. School Admission Appeals Update (Officers to report)  
  

 
11. Looked after Children Statistics - verbal update  
  

 
12. Update on School Organisation - presentation to be shared at the meeting  
  

 
13. Update on Fair Access Protocol - Report of the Consultation Outcome 

(herewith) (Pages 22 - 30) 
  

 
14. Date and time of next meeting - Thursday 7th November 2013 at 10.00 am  
  

 
 

 



1 LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 14/03/13 

 

LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM 

THURSDAY, 14TH MARCH, 2013 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Barron and  Beaumont, Mrs. C. Cockayne (Community 
Representative), Mrs. M. Gambles (Community Representative), Mrs. I. G. Hartley 
(Community Schools), Mr. C. E. Kelsey (Community Schools), Mr. G. Lancashire 
(Voluntary Aided School), Mr. P. Robins (Community Representative) and Mr. T. 
Shahid (Community Representative). 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mrs. P. Powell (Community 
Representative) and Mr. B. Sampson. 
 
47. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN.  

 

 Agreed:-  That Mrs. I. Hartley be appointed as Chair of this meeting. 
 
(Mrs. I. Hartley in the Chair) 
 

48. NEW MEMBER  

 

 The Chair welcomed Marilyn Gambles to her first meeting for the Forum. 
 

49. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 8TH NOVEMBER, 

2012  

 

 Agreed:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Local 
Admissions Forum held on 8th November, 2012 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 
Arising from Minute No. 42 (School Admissions Consultation for Entry in 
the 2013/14 Academic Year) it was noted that the Building Manager had 
visited Wath Comprehensive during February half term to take new 
measurements.  The net capacity figure now stands at 1,788. 
 
Arising from Minute No. 44 (School Admissions Code and School 
Admissions Appeal Code), it was noted that draft letters, to the Primary 
and Early Years as a reminder as to how the FS1 and FS2 process 
worked, had been circulated at the last meeting.  The letters and 
Frequently Asked Questions had been sent to Infant departments and 
early years settings and the feedback from Admissions Officers is that this 
activity had been very positive and had raised awareness. 
 

50. MEMBERSHIP OF THE ADMISSIONS FORUM  

 

 Consideration was given to the current membership of the Local 
Admissions Forum and the number of vacancies. 
 
Mr. Lancashire provided a letter from the diocese of Sheffield stating that 
the Sheffield Diocesan Board of Education had appointed him to 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 14/03/13 2 
 

represent Anglican voluntary controlled schools as well as voluntary aided 
schools. 
 
Agreed:-  (1)  That the current membership be noted. 
 
(2)  That advice be sought as to whether Mr. Lancashire could represent 
both voluntary controlled and voluntary aided schools. 
 

51. TERMS, CONDITIONS AND CONSTITUTION  

 

 In accordance with Minute No. 41 of the 8th November, 2012, the 
amended Terms of Reference were submitted for consideration which 
incorporated the suggestions made previously. 
 
Discussion ensued on the Terms of Reference with the following issues 
raised:- 
 

− Point 5(a) (Chair and Vice Chair need not be a member of the Forum) 
should be deleted 

− Membership as at 2013 – needs to be updated 
 
Reference was made to the fact that there was no appointment 
representing the Academies.  It was reported that once the Terms of 
Reference had been approved, they would be invited to nominate a 
representative. 
 
Agreed:-  (1)  That, subject to the above deletion and updating of 
membership, the Terms of Reference be approved and circulated to 
potential representatives of the vacant categories. 
  
(2)  That a report be submitted to the next meeting on the proposed 
content of the annual report.  
 
 

52. SCHOOL ADMISSIONS CONSULTATION FEEDBACK REPORT FOR 

THE 2014/2015 ACADEMIC YEAR  

 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Helen Barre, Service 
Manager, School Admissions, Organisation and SEN Assessment 
Service, concerning the admission arrangements (i.e.: criteria and 
admission number) which would apply for school admission in the 
2014/2015 academic year. The report summarised the issues which had 
arisen during the annual consultation exercise with and between schools, 
other local authorities and via the Borough Council’s Internet website. It 
was noted that all admission authorities were required to determine their 
arrangements by 15th April, 2013. 
 
Discussion ensued with the following issues highlighted/clarified:- 
 
 

Page 2



3 LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 14/03/13 

 

− New Admissions Code came fully into effect from September, 2013, 
and included “previously looked after children” in the order of priority 
 

− 1 school had wanted to include that FS1 children would automatically 
transfer into FS2.  An explanation had been given as to why this was 
not feasible 
 

− Children who lived in the catchment area who also had an older 
sibling on roll – quite often at appeals it was the case of a younger 
sibling being on roll but this would not be part of the published criteria 
 

Agreed:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the proposed admission numbers (contained in Annex 1 of the 
report submitted) for community and controlled schools be confirmed for 
2014/15, subject to the clarifications included in Annex 2. 
 
(3) That the proposed admissions criteria for community and controlled 
schools for 2014/15 be agreed and adopted.  
 
(4) That the proposed admissions numbers and criteria for voluntary aided 
schools and Academies, as outlined in Annex 2 of the report submitted, 
be noted. 
 
(5)  That a summary of the information contained in the Admissions 
Booklet be sent to parents with full copies available on request and/or via 
the Rotherham.gov.uk website. 
 
(6) That the appropriate notice be published in respect of the proposed 
admission numbers for the schools named in Annex 2 of the report 
submitted, where the admission number will be less than that indicated by 
the current net capacity calculation. 
 
(7)  That advice be sought on the “sibling” rule. 
 

53. UPDATE ON SECONDARY SCHOOL ALLOCATIONS FOR 

SEPTEMBER 2013  

 

 Please see Minute No. 56 below. 
 

54. SCHOOL ADMISSION APPEALS - STATISTICS  

 

 Consideration was given to a report containing statistics of the number of 
school admission appeals received and hearings that had taken place 
from September, 2012-February, 2013, as follows:- 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 14/03/13 4 
 

 Appeals 
Lodged 

Appeals 
Refused 

Appeals 
Allowed 

LEA Primary 493 175 79 

LEA Secondary 102 34 34 

Church Schools – 
Primary 

 
85 

 
38 

 
13 

Church Schools – 
Secondary 

 
8 

 
3 

 
3 

Academies 
Aston 
Brinsworth 
Maltby 
St. Bernard’s 
Wales 
Winterhill 

 
1 
Conduct their 
- 
6 
9 
4 

 
- 
Own appeals 
- 
3 
- 
- 

 
1 
Process 
- 
2 
1 
1 

 
Discussion ensued on Brinsworth Academy conducting their own appeal 
process and the independence of their decision making.  It was noted that 
the Authority was not informed of the number of appeals held or the 
outcomes.  The Academy had been represented on a sub-group that had 
met to discuss admissions issues, and information/guidance was shared 
with them.   
 
Agreed: (1)  That the information be received. 
 
(2)  That the Service Manager, School Admissions, Organisation and SEN 
Assessment, draft a letter for Forum to send to the 3 local Members of 
Parliament, expressing Members’ view that it would be helpful for all 
schools who choose to manage their own admissions and appeals to 
share information routinely with the Authority regarding the number of 
appeals, appeal outcomes and how an Academy in general could 
demonstrate its independence whilst conducting their own appeal panels 
process. 
 

55. LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN STATISTICS  

 

 Marina Jordan, School Admissions Organisation & SEN Assessment, 
reported that there was an addition to the oversubscription criteria for 
Looked After Children in the new Admissions Code.   
 
Previously Looked After Children had been given the highest priority in 
the over subscription criteria but the Code now included “previously 
Looked after Children”. 
 
For the whole of the schools across Rotherham there were 15 Looked 
after Children and 12 previously Looked after Children for admission to 
Year 7 in September, 2013. 
 
Legal advice had been sought as to the definition of “previously Looked 
after” and been given as to those who at some point in their past had 

Page 4



5 LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 14/03/13 

 

been looked after by the local authority and the subject of formal care 
procedures.  Parents would be requested to provide the relevant 
information and were given an explanation given as to why the Authority 
needed the information. 
 
Agreed:-  That the report be noted. 
 

56. UPDATE ON SCHOOL ORGANISATION  

 

 Helen Barre, Service Manager for School Admissions, Organisation and 
SEN Assessment, gave the following powerpoint presentation:- 
 
Update on Admissions 

− Y6/7 transition National Offer day 1st March,2 013 

− 2,420 Rotherham children applied on time 

− 40 children had yet to make a preference 

− 99% of applications got 1 of their 3 preferences 

− 96% of applications got their 1st preference 

− Aston (23), Oakwood (22), St. Bernard’s (23), Wales (3) and 
Wickersley (71)  were oversubscribed on offer day 

− Aston had offered places additionally to 23 children on their waiting 
list (new Admissions Code) 

− Y2/3 and FS1/2 Offer Day was 16th April, 2013 
 
Published Admission Numbers 
For the academic year 2012/13 in F2 only:- 

− Bramley Sunnyside – increased PAN from 80-90 

− Bramley Grange – increased PAN from 40-45 

− Flanderwell – increased PAN from 30-45 

− Kilnhurst – increased PAN from 28-30 

− Treeton – increased PAN from 37-45 

− Catcliffe – increased PAN from 25-30 
Formal increases to whole school PAN from 2014/15 for the above 
schools 

− Aston Hall – increased PAN from 30-45 in KS1 only from September, 
2013 

− Herringthorpe Infant School – increase of 13 places in FS2 only from 
January, 2013 

88 additional places 
 
Consultations planned during the Academic Year 2012/13 

− Final approval granted to expand Aston Hall In KS1 only from 30-45 
PAN with effect from September, 2013 

− Statutory stage to expand Herringthorpe Infant and the separate 
Junior School from 70 to 90 

− Temporary increase in admission number from 30-45 at Brinsworth 
Howarth in FS2 only from September, 2013 approved 

− Temporary increases in admission number at Broom Valley (60-75) 
and Listerdale (30-45) approved 

Page 5



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 14/03/13 6 
 

− Total places created following final approval of projects to date: 
FS2 = 140 Whole School = 980 

− Waverley catchment area arrangements for both primary and 
secondary school (approved) 

− Initial CYPS consideration to determine a suitable school or 
expansion in the Wath area and also expansion plans in Brampton 
Bierlow (advanced stage negotiations with Governing Bodies) 

− Preliminary discussions with Wales Primary Governing Body 
(temporary increase 30-45 FS2 and tracking through) 

 
Available Capital Funding 

− In 2012/13 the DfE allocated Rotherham 
£3.7M for Capital Maintenance 
£1.5M for Basic Need 
The above allocations are not ringfenced 

− In 2013/14, the DfE allocated Rotherham 
£3.5M for Capital Maintenance 
£1.45M for Basic Need (£2.9M for a 2 year allocation to 2015) 

− Section 106 Agreements 
£11M for 2 primary schools at Waverley 
£1.38M in the Wath area 
£338,000 split between Wickersley, Brinsworth and Rawmarsh 

 
Discussion ensued with the following clarified/highlighted:- 
 

− The risk of increasing the Y7 intake as it progressed through the 
school had been explained to Aston 

− Other secondary schools had to be made aware of the provision 
within the new Admissions Code that Aston was taking up 

− All the Y6/7 children who had not been allocated a preference had 
been offered alternative schools 

− Modular classrooms were expected to accommodate at least 30 
children  

− Planning work for the Waverley site must include the proposed route 
of the HS2 train  

− Consultation underway in the Wath area with regard to the schools 
forming a co-operative trust 

 
Agreed:-  (1)  That the presentation be noted. 
 
(2)  That a report be submitted to the July meeting on the latest position 
with regard to Academies. 
 

57. UPDATE ON FAIR ACCESS PROTOCOL  

 

 Helen Barre, Service Manager for School Admissions, Organisation and 
SEN Assessment, circulated a revised Fair Access Protocol for in-year 
admissions where children are considered to be vulnerable and/or hard to 
place. 

Page 6



7 LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 14/03/13 

 

 
The current Protocol and process for in year admissions was not 
considered fit for purpose; parts of it were confusing and the Admissions 
Code changed as of September, 2013. 
 
In the past the Authority had not had to use the Protocol much, but given 
the demand for school places and protracted discussions with schools 
where children may have challenging behaviours, it was timely to revise 
the document.    
 
The Protocol was designed to:- 
 

− Ensure that unplaced children and young people, who were deemed 
to be vulnerable, in accordance with the definitions, were offered a 
place at a suitable school quickly 
 

− Ensure equitable distribution so that no school, including those with 
available places, was asked to admit a disproportionate number of 
children or young people who had been excluded from other schools 
or who had challenging behaviour 
 

− Work in the best interests of all Rotherham’s children and young 
people. 
 

A sub-group had been established including 2 Secondary Head Teachers 
and 2 Primary Head Teachers together with key officers, to consider a first 
draft of the document.   
 
It was hoped that by having a published and clear set of criteria and 
process, a Fair Access Admission Panel for those cases that a decision 
could not be made upon with a mandate to make a decision, it would 
reduce the number of appeals. 
 
3 documents had been produced:- 
 
(1) a summary of the Protocol and flowchart that made it easy to 
understand at a glance – this would go to all schools and key services for 
consultation 
(2) Appendix setting out the context of the Protocol and reference to the 
Admissions Code 
(3)  Consultation questions. 
 
Once agreed, the revised document would be included on the website 
 
Subject to the Forum’s agreement, the sub-group would be given until 18th 
March for final review and then sent to Head Teachers for consultation 
with a deadline of 28th March.  It would become operational from 
September, 2013. 
 
 

Page 7



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 14/03/13 8 
 

It was noted that it would be a conflict of interest to have Education 
Appeal Panel members on the Fair Access Admission Panel. 
 
Forum members supported the documents and appreciated the amount of 
work that had taken place to produce the Protocol. 
 
Agreed:-  That the Fair Access Protocol be approved. 
 

58. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  

 

 Agreed:-  That a further meeting be held on Thursday, 4th July, 2013, 
commencing at 10.00 a.m. in Rotherham Town Hall. 
 

 

Page 8



ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM 

 

MEMBERSHIP AS AT MARCH, 2013 

 

 
The membership of the Rotherham Local Admissions Forum is:- 
 
Community Schools:- 2 members (1 Primary and 1 Secondary) 
Mrs. I. G.  Hartley (Wath Comprehensive School) and Mr. C. E. Kelsey 
(Bramley Grange Primary School) 
 
Voluntary Controlled Schools:-  1 member, to be appointed 
 
Voluntary Aided Schools:-  3 members 
One vacancy 
Mr. G. Lancashire (representative of Anglican Faith Schools) 
Mrs. H. McLaughlin (St. Mary’s Catholic Primary School, Herringthorpe) 
 
 
Academy:-  1 member, to be appointed 
 
Church Dioceses:-  2 members 
Diocese of Hallam:-  Ms. C. Thorpe 
Sheffield Diocese:-  Mrs. H. Morris 
 
Parent:- 1 member, to be appointed 
 
Community Representatives (10) 
 
Councillor I. C. Barron 
Councillor C. Beaumont 
Councillor J. Havenhand 
 
Mrs. P. Powell 
Mr. P. Robins 
Mr. B. Sampson 
Mrs. C. Cockayne 
Mrs. M. Gambles 
Mr. M. T. Shahid (Black and Minority Ethnic community) 
One representative of the Early Years Nursery (voluntary) sector 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 9



1 of 11 

                 

 
 

LOCAL AUTHORITY REPORT 
 

TO 
 

THE SCHOOLS ADJUDICATOR 
 

FROM 
 
 

Rotherham Local Authority 
 
 
 

30 JUNE 2013 
 
 
 
 
Report Cleared by : Helen Barre 
                                 

  Service Lead, School Admissions 
Organisation and SEN Assessment Service 

 
 
Date submitted: 30 June 2013 
 
 
By : Dean Fenton and Chris Stones 
 
        School Organisation 
 
 
Contact email address: Dean.Fenton@rotherham.gov.uk 
Christopher.Stones@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
 
Telephone number: 01709 254821/254831 
 
 

www.education.gov.uk/schoolsadjudicator/ 

Agenda Item 7Page 10



2 of 11 

 
Please email your completed report to: OSA.TEAM@OSA.GSI.GOV.UK 
Introduction 
 
1. Section 88P of the School Standards and Framework Act 1998 
requires Local Authorities to m
[...]
n with identified school staff in particular is helpful when 
processing the in-year admission requests. 

 
c) From September 2013 in-year admission arrangements do not have to 

be co-ordinated by the local authority.  Have you discussed with the 
own admission authority schools in your area the option of continuing 

Page 16



8 of 11 

to co-ordinate in-year admissions? 
 
Tick as appropriate:  Yes  No   
 

d) Will the local authority continue to co-ordinate in-year admissions for all 
schools in your area? 
 
Tick as appropriate:  Yes   No   
 
 

e) If NO, how many own admission authority schools have elected to 
manage their own in-year admissions? 

 

     One. 
 
This can cause difficulties in the LA’s capacity to monitor in year applications, 
decisions, appeals and overall pupil movement.  The Local Admissions Forum 
has expressed its concern that schools may not engage in effective data 
collection or ensure robust training for independent appeal panel members. 

 
 

Admission Appeals 
 
a) Please provide details about the number of appeals lodged for 
admissions in September 2013. 
 

 Number of Appeals 

Lodged Settled Withdrawn  Heard  Upheld Not 
Upheld 

Pupils up to 
age 11 

141 23 4 31 7 24 

Pupils age 
11-16 

55 10 0 36 20 16 

Pupils over 
age 16 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

Date up to 
which this 
information 
applies 

 

24.6.13 
 

24.6.13 
 

24.6.13 
 

24.6.13 
24.6.13 

 

24.6.13 

 
Please note there will be an opportunity to update this data up until 
31 August 2013 - the update form is attached as an appendix so that you 
can return separately if you wish at the end of August. 

 
b) Please add any comments about the appeals process in your area. 
 

This information would be more meaningful once all the appeals during this 
Summer have been heard. 
 
This information does not take account of any internal transfer appeals also 
taking place at the same time and relates purely for a September start for 

Page 17



9 of 11 

Reception/Found
[...]
en don’t turn up, to 

have responsibility for a child they have only met once.  The flow diagram 

should explain this. 

 

 

• Will this Protocol and Panel be used as access to provisions such as the 

Thorogate Enhanced Resource Unit.  The definition of vulnerable children 

does not reference children excluded but not yet placed on roll with another 

school or children who are currently on less than full time education - both of 

these cases may not be attending a PRU.   

The intention would be to consider px children not on a school roll via this 

Panel, if agreement with another school has not already been reached. 

Advice on reintegration packages of support could also be given.  The sub 

group of officers and school leaders agreed that a proposal will be put forward 

to Schools Forum in connection with resources for reintegration.  

Page 24



 

There have also been suggestions as part of the sebd work stream activity 

that consultant heads or learning communities may consider resolving locally? 

Concern has been expressed that, due to the increasing number of in year 

transfer requests and potential admissions referrals to the Fair Access 

Panels, there will not be time to consider early intervention placement 

requests to all the PRU provisions.  This can be considered further as the 

agenda develops. 

 

 

• When a decision is binding, e.g. Stage 2 of the protocol box in bottom right, in 

what way is it binding?  What happens if the school refuses?   What happens 

if the parent refuses?  

 

The Code requires that the majority of schools agree and thereafter all must 

abide by the Fair Access Protocol. It is hoped that a fair and transparent 

process will evidence which school is most suitable for a child to be fair to all 

involved. If a school refuses then the stipulations of Direction as set out in the 

Code would be followed (see attached).  The Secretary of State/ Adjudicator 

would be provided with details of the agreed Protocol in place and the details 

and recommendations in the individual cases considered.  

 

    

 

 

 

Helen Barre 

Service lead, School Admissions, Organisation and SEN Assessment 

June 2013 

Page 25



ROTHERHAM LOCAL AUTHORITY  

FAIR ACCESS ADMISSION PANEL FOR VULNERABLE GROUPS  

TERMS OF REFERENCE 

  
Role of the Panel   
 
 

1. Following a consultation with Rotherham mainstream schools and the Local 
Admissions Forum, it has been agreed that two Fair Access Admission Panels 
will be constituted: one each for the primary and secondary phase.  
 

2. The role of the Panels is to secure mainstream school places or where 
appropriate, short term placements at Alternative Provision, for children and 
young people of statutory school age (referred to hereafter as children).  The 
children will be resident in Rotherham and have proved to be ‘hard to place’ 
through normal in-year admissions arrangements.  The Panel has a mandate to 
administer the requirements of the published and agreed Fair Access Protocol. 

 
3. To consider and identify for each case referred:- 

 

• The objections raised by one or more schools against the best interests of 
the child 

• Appropriate and suitable maintained school or alternative provision 

• Anticipated timescale for the admission and duration if not in mainstream 

• Any resource issues 

• Advice on multi-agency support required 
 

4. All placements agreed at Panel meetings under the Fair Access Protocol will be 
implemented by Rotherham and schools within 5 school days wherever possible, 
and no later than four working weeks, with an additional five working days if 
parental consent needs to be secured for a placement. 

 
5. The Panel will monitor the placement and/or reintegration into mainstream, of all 

children placed in the variety of alternative provision available in the Borough. 
The Panel will also monitor the placement and reintegration of all children into 
mainstream schools through the use of managed moves between schools 
(secondary) and supported managed moves (primary) between schools.  

 
6. The Panel will consider and share data with all schools and appropriate LA 

officers on: 
 

• Requests for in year admissions 

• Managed moves 

• Permanent exclusions 

• Placements following decisions made by an Independent Appeal Panel 

• School placements made under the Fair Access Protocol  
 

 

Page 26



 
Membership of the Panel 
 
The Panels consists of: 
 

1. Permanent LA Officers for both Panels: 
 

Helen Barre – Service Lead, School Admissions, Organisation and SEN Service 
Marina Jordan – Principal Officer, Admissions and Appeals 
Samantha Keeney – Children Missing Education Officer 

 
2. Invited LA Officers depending on the agenda: 

 
Lesley Logan – Exclusions Officer 
Julie Dawson – Reintegration Officer   

 
 

3. Primary Head Teacher representatives (see attached) 
Secondary Head Teacher representatives (see attached) 

 
The Chair will be nominated at each Panel meeting. 
 
The Quorum for the Primary Panel will be 5 head teachers and 2 LA officers. 
The Quorum for the Secondary Panel will be 4 head teachers and 3 LA officers. 
 
The Panel will meet on average twelve times per calendar year during the term time, 
approximately every three weeks during term time. Dates will be set one year in 
advance. 
 
The agenda and supporting papers will be sent out to all members electronically at 
least three full working days ahead of the Panel date. 
 
The Panel aims to achieve a consensus when making recommendations with the Chair 
reserving the right to make a final decision where a consensus is not reached. 
 
The Panel may provide the receiving school or other institution with information and 
advice which may be of use in securing a successful integration to appropriate 
provision. 
 

Evaluation 
 
The Panel will agree and implement a number of evaluation measures and provide a 
termly report for all schools. The Panel and the In year admi
[...]
CEIVED  

(YEAR GROUP 

No. and %) 

 

IN YEAR 

PLACEMENTS 

APPROVED 

(YEAR GROUP 

No. and % of 

year)  

IN YEAR 

TRANSFER 

REQUESTS 

RECEIVED 

(WHOLE 

SCHOOL 

No. and %)  

IN YEAR 

APPROVED 

(YEAR 

GROUP  

No. and % 

of year) 

PLACED VIA 

APPEALS 

(No. and %) 

MANAGED MOVES 

(IN) Successful   

MANAGED MOVES 

(OUT)  Successful  

PX IN NUMBER 

PLACED 

VIA FAIR 

ACCESS 
Not continued Not continued PX OUT 

 
 

        

         
SUMMARY OF SCHOOL OBJECTIONS (PLEASE REFER TO ADMISSIONS CODE E.G. 

PREJUDICE ARGUMENT ON EFFECTIVE USE OF RESOURCES / IMPACT ON 

EFFICIENT EDUCATION) 

SUMMARY OF PARENTAL CASE (PROVIDED BY LA) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

P
a
g
e
 2

9



    

 

P
a
g
e
 3

0


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 14th March, 2013 (herewith)
	5 Membership of the Local Admissions Forum (herewith)
	7 The Local Authority Report to the School Adjudicator (report herewith)
	9 Academies Update (information herewith)
	13 Update on Fair Access Protocol - Report of the Consultation Outcome (herewith)
	Fair Access Protocol Terms of Reference
	FAIR ACCESS SCHOOL LIST MEMBERS
	SCHOOL PROFILE




Minutes of the meeting


1 LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 04/07/13 

 

LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM 

THURSDAY, 4TH JULY, 2013 

 
 
Present:- Councillors Beaumont and Barron. and Mrs. I. G. Hartley (Community 
Schools), Mr. C. E. Kelsey (Community Schools), Mr. G. Lancashire (Community 
Representative), Mr. P. Robins (Community Representative) and Mr. B. N. Sampson 
(Community Representative) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from:- Councillor Havenhand:  Mrs. C. 
Cockayne and Ms. C. Thorpe (Diocese of Hallam) 
 
59. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 

 Agreed:-  That Mrs. I. Hartley be appointed as Chairman. 
 
(Mrs. I. Hartley in the Chair) 
 

60. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 14TH MARCH, 

2013  

 

 Agreed:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Local 
Admissions Forum held on 14th March, 2013 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

61. MEMBERSHIP OF THE LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM  

 

 Consideration was given to the current membership of the Local 
Admissions Forum and the number of vacancies that existed. 
 
Information was to be circulated via the Governors’ Section to all 
Governing Bodies in the Autumn term inviting nominations, which would 
also include academies and early years nurseries. 
 
Information about the Local Admissions Forum was circulated to all those 
present where it was suggested that revisions prior to circulation include 
how often the Forum meets and the start time.  The Terms of Reference 
would also be included. 
 
Agreed:-  That the information, as amended, be forwarded to the 
Governors’ Section for circulation to all Governing Bodies. 
 

62. TERMS, CONDITIONS AND CONSTITUTION  

 

 In accordance with Minute No. 51 of the meeting held on 14th March, 
2013, it was noted that the Terms of Reference had now been revised 
and once the outstanding vacancies confirmed the final document would 
be updated. 
 
Agreed:-  That the information be noted. 



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 04/07/13 2 
 

 
63. THE LOCAL AUTHORITY REPORT TO THE SCHOOL ADJUDICATOR  

 

 Consideration was given to the Local Authority Report to the School 
Adjudicator, which must be submitted annually. The information had been 
updated to include the revisions to the Fair Access Protocol. 
 
Agreed:-  That the report be received and the contents noted. 
 

64. ADMISSIONS CONSULTATIONS 2014/15  

 

 Consideration was given to a verbal report by Dean Fenton, Principal 
Officer – School Organisation, on the approved changes to school 
organisation which had been reported to the Cabinet Member. 
 
The Forum were mindful of the need to ensure there was sufficient 
capacity across the borough and which took account of the new building, 
which affected certain schools. 
 
Consultation for the 2015/16 admissions round would commence in the 
Autumn term and would be included as a future agenda item for 
consideration. 
 
Agreed:-  That the information be noted. 
 

65. ACADEMIES UPDATE  

 

 Consideration was given to the information presented by Helen Barre, 
Service Lead for School Admissions, Organisation and SEN Assessment, 
which detailed the number of sponsored academies in development, the 
number of academy applications received, the number of open sponsored 
academies, the open converter academies, the one trust school and the 
consultations around the Co-operative Trust (Foundation). 
 
A further update would be provided for the Autumn term meeting. 
 
Agreed:-  That the report be received and the information noted. 
 

66. SCHOOL ADMISSION APPEALS UPDATE  

 

 Consideration was given to verbal report by Marina Jordan, Principal 
Officer for School Admissions, regarding the details about the number of 
appeals lodged for admission in September, 2013. 
 
It was suggested that at the next meeting a three year comparison of all 
appeals lodged (including in-year transfers) be provided to a give a 
clearer picture of demand. 
 
It was also noted that information had not yet been received regarding 
whether or not Appeals Hearing Panel Members needed to be CRB 



3 LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 04/07/13 

 

checked. 
 
Agreed:-  That the information be noted. 
 

67. LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN STATISTICS  

 

 In accordance with Minute No. 55 of the meeting held on 14th March, 
2013, consideration was given to verbal report by Marina Jordan, 
Principal Officer for School Admissions, regarding the numbers of looked 
after children, which had not changed since previously reported. 
 
It was noted that the numbers of children who experienced family break-
ups or conflict was increasing and every effort was to reduce disruption in 
the admissions process. 
 
Agreed:-  That the information be noted. 
 

68. UPDATE ON SCHOOL ORGANISATION  

 

 Dean Fenton, Principal Officer – School Organisation, gave a 
presentation which provided an update on Admissions 2013/14 and the 
schedule of primary school organisation proposals. 
 
The presentation provided insight into:- 
 

• The number of applications processed annually and the number of 
in-year transfers. 

• The transfer groups. 

• Approved changes to school organisation. 

• Approval to raise the published admission numbers. 

• Consultations during the academic year 2012/2013. 

• Waverley – the new housing development. 

• Available Capital Funding. 

• Forward Planning. 
 
The Forum welcomed this information and asked a range of questions 
relating to:- 
 
� Use of Section 106 Funding for the new Waverley development. 
� Shortfall in school places and the interim measures to soak capacity 

for Waverley. 
� Planning capital projects, economies of scale and improved 

partnership working. 
� Provision of additional school places. 
� Infrastructure levy tariffs and the delivery of affordable housing 

provision. 
� Contributions from developers towards future educational 

developments. 
 
Further information was also provided on the Resources Unit which was 



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 04/07/13 4 
 

proposed for the Flanderwell Site, which would alleviate pressures in the 
Flanderwell/Kilnhurst areas. 
 
Agreed:-  (1)  That Dean Fenton be thanked for this informative 
presentation. 
 
(2)  That a shortened version of the presentation be circulated to Forum 
Members. 
 

69. UPDATE ON FAIR ACCESS PROTOCOL - REPORT OF THE 

CONSULTATION OUTCOME  

 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Helen Barre, Service 
Lead for School Admissions, Organisation and SEN Assessment Service, 
which set out the details of the revised Fair Access Protocol consultation 
process which had been taking place. 
 
Fifty six per cent of schools responded and of those all responded 
positively.  The report set out a summary of those responses and the 
issues raised as a consequence. 
 
Following the consultation process it was proposed that two Fair Access 
Admission Panels be constituted, one for primary and one for secondary. 
 
The role of the Panels, memberships of which were set out as part of the 
report, was to secure mainstream school places or where appropriate, 
short term placements for children and young people of statutory school 
age 
 
Reference was made to the proforma that would be filled in for each child 
with the aim of showing transparency and in was proposed that panel 
hearings would take place every three weeks on a Tuesday. 
 
The Forum welcomed this new way of working and considered it an 
excellent service to the children of Rotherham. 
 
Agreed:-  That the report be received and the contents noted. 
 

70. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  

 

 Agreed:-  That the next meeting of the Local Admissions Forum take 
place on Thursday, 7th November, 2013 at 10.00 a.m. at the Town Hall. 
 

 


